

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

DIANA ESPINOSA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 21-cv-1479 (DLF)

**DEFENDANTS' COMBINED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....1

I. NOVARTIS HAS NOT CARRIED ITS BURDEN TO DEMONSTRATE THAT HRSA’S ENFORCEMENT OF THE 340B STATUTE RESTS ON AN INCORRECT INTERPRETATION.....1

II. THE VIOLATION LETTER IS SUBSTANTIVELY COMPLIANT WITH THE APA...8

A. The Violation Letter and the administrative record provide a reasoned basis for HRSA’s conclusions.....8

B. HRSA’s Violation Letter reflects the agency’s longstanding, consistent position regarding manufacturers’ obligations under the 340B statute.....12

C. HRSA’s position is based on all relevant factors.....14

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abramski v. United States,
573 U.S. 169 (2014) 5

Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl Conservation v. EPA,
540 U.S. 461 (2004) 9, 10, 11

Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA,
211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 6

Bostock v. Clayton Cty.,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) 4

Bowman Transp. Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys.,
419 U.S. (1974) 8

Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S,
566 U.S. 399 (2012) 5

Confederated Tribes of Coos, Lower Umpqua & Siuslaw Indians v. Babbitt,
116 F. Supp. 2d 155 (D.D.C. 2000) 13, 15

Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez,
140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020) 6

Loving v. IRS,
742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 6

Physicians for Soc. Resp. v. Wheeler,
956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 9

Regions Hosp. v. Shalala,
522 U.S. 448 (1998) 5

Tex. Workforce Comm’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
973 F. 3d 383 (5th Cir. 2020) 5

Textron Lycoming Reciprocating Engine Div. v. Auto. Workers,
523 U.S. 653 (1998) 5

United States v. Atl. Research Corp.,
551 U.S. 128 (2007) 1

United States v. Castleman,
572 U.S. 157 (2014) 5

United States v. Hayes,
555 U.S. 415 (2009).....5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 256b..... 1, 7, 8, 13, 14, 15

Regulations

Final Notice Regarding 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992 Entity Guidelines,
59 Fed. Reg. 25,110-01 (May 13, 1994)..... 7, 12

Notice Regarding 340B Drug Pricing Program-Contract Pharmacy Servs.,
75 Fed. Reg. 10,272-01 (Mar. 5, 2010) 12, 14

Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992; Contract Pharmacy Servs.,
61 Fed. Reg. 43,549-01 (Aug. 23, 1996) 7, 12, 13

Other Authorities

GAO, Drug Discount Program, Federal Oversight of Compliance at 340B Contract Pharmacies
Needs Improvement, at 23 (June 2018),
available at <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-18-480.pdf>..... 1
